worldfloraonline.org/) and the articles were classified 

Results

Study Characteristics 
As depicted in Figure 1, we have identified 3530 

articles by electronic search. After removing the duplicates 
(n=79), 3372 articles were submitted to a screening of 
their titles and abstracts. One hundred and seventy six 
(176) articles were read in full and submitted to evaluation 
according to the inclusion and exclusion criteria, and 
eighty four (84) were selected for qualitative synthesis. 
Ninety two (92) articles were excluded due to the 
following reasons: results were not reported in quantitative